HB1331 L.001

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee Date Committee on Transportation & Energy. After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following: HB09-1331 be amended as follows: Amend printed bill, page 6, strike lines 2 and 3 and substitute the 1 following: 2 "(II) "CATEGORY 1" MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT COMPLIES 3 4 WITH BIN 1 OF THE FEDERAL"; 5 line 6, strike "AMENDED; OR" and substitute "AMENDED.": 6 strike lines 7 through 11; 7 strike lines 21 through 23 and substitute the following: 8 "GAS CONVERSIONS CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL 9 PROTECTION AGENCY AND ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER 10 COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS VEHICLES."; 11 strike lines 26 and 27 and substitute the following: "(VII) "CATEGORY 6" MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT COMPLIES 12 13 WITH BIN 2 OR BIN 3 OF THE". Page 7, line 5, strike "GREATER; OR" and substitute "GREATER."; 14 15 strike lines 6 through 14 and substitute the following: "(VIII) (A) "CATEGORY 7" MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT 16



- 1 COMPLIES WITH BIN 2 OR BIN 3 OF THE";
- 2 line 20, strike "EQUIVALENT; OR" and substitute "EQUIVALENT.";
- 3 strike lines 21 through 27.
- 4 Page 8, strike line 1;
- 5 line 2, strike "(C)" and substitute "(B)".
- 6 Page 10, line 5, strike "OR";
- 7 line 6, strike "TECHNOLOGY." and substitute "TECHNOLOGY; OR";
- 8 after line 6, insert the following:
- 9 "(F) IS CONVERTED TO A PLUG-IN HYBRID ELECTRIC VEHICLE.";
- strike lines 10 and 11 and substitute the following:
- 11 "CATEGORY 4 VEHICLE.".
- 12 Page 12, strike lines 20 and 21 and substitute the following:
- "(b) "CATEGORY 1" MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT COMPLIES
- 14 WITH BIN 1 OF THE FEDERAL";
- line 24, strike "AMENDED; OR" and substitute "AMENDED.";
- strike lines 25 through 27.
- 17 Page 13, strike lines 1 and 2;
- strike lines 12 through 14 and substitute the following:
- 19 "CONVERSIONS CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
- 20 PROTECTION AGENCY AND ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER
- 21 COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS VEHICLES.";
- strike lines 16 and 17 and substitute the following:



- "(g) "CATEGORY 6" MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT COMPLIES
- 2 WITH BIN 2 OR BIN 3 OF THE";
- 3 line 22, strike "GREATER; OR" and substitute "GREATER.";
- 4 strike lines 23 through 27.
- 5 Page 14, strike lines 1 and 2.
- 6 Page 16, line 6, strike "ARTICLE" and substitute "ARTICLE, NOT TO EXCEED
- 7 SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS,".
- 8 Page 17, strike line 26 and substitute the following:
- 9 "CATEGORY 1 75% 75% 75%
- 10 Page 18, strike lines 20 and 21 and substitute the following:
- 11 "(2) Repealed "CATEGORY 1" MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT

75%".

- 12 COMPLIES WITH BIN 1 OF THE FEDERAL":
- line 24, strike "AMENDED; OR" and substitute "AMENDED.";
- strike lines 25 through 27.
- 15 Page 19, strike lines 1 and 2;
- strike lines 12 through 14 and substitute the following:
- 17 "CONVERSIONS CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
- 18 PROTECTION AGENCY AND ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER
- 19 COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS VEHICLES.";
- strike lines 16 and 17 and substitute the following:
- "(7) "CATEGORY 6" MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT COMPLIES
- 22 WITH BIN 2 OR BIN 3 OF THE";
- 23 line 22, strike "GREATER; OR" and substitute "GREATER.";
- strike lines 23 through 27.



- 1 Page 20, strike lines 1 and 2.
- 2 Page 26, strike line 17 and substitute the following:

3 "CATEGORY 1 85% 75% 75% 75% 75%".

** *** ** *** **